A University-Industry Partnership for Developing a
Learning Environment for Advanced Energy Storage*
Y. GENE LIAO
Wayne State University, 4855 Fourth Street, Detroit, MI 48098, USA. E-mail: geneliao@wayne.edu
KWO YOUNG
BASF Battery Materials—Ovonic, 2956 Waterview Drive, Rochester Hills, MI 48309, USA. E-mail: kwoyoung@basf.com
GREGORY F. MOSS
Michigan Academy for Green Mobility Alliance, 24777 Denso Drive, Southfield, MI 48033, USA.

ongoing and initial student reaction has been quite
enthusiastic.
Acknowledgements. This work was supported in part by the
National Science Foundation, CCLI-Phase I: Exploratory,
under grant number DUE-0941809.
References
1. D. Tallon, R. Streit, C. Wang, C. Bakis, C. Randall, M.
Lanagan, J. Anstrom, D. Jonassen, R. Marra and J.
Wakhungu, Graduate Automotive Technology Education
in energy storage systems—GATEPenn State, International
Journal of Continuing Engineering Education and Lifelong
Learning, 11(4/5/6),  2001, pp.  534–541.
2. J. Keith, M. Miller, K. Opella, J. King, J. Meldrum, C.
Green, G. Gwaltney and S. Bradley, Engineering education
in alternative energy, Proceedings 2006 ASEE Annual Con-
ference, Chicago, Illinois, 18–21 June 2006, AC2006-191.
3. D. Rouch and A. Stienecker, A Delphi study to project the
future of alternative energy and its implication to engineering
technology, Proceedings 2007 ASEE Annual Conference,
Honolulu, Hawaii, 24–27 June 2007, AC2007-1614.
4. J. Gillespie, K. Bhatia, P. Jansson and W. Riddell, Rowan
university’s clean energy program, Proceedings 2008 ASEE
Annual Conference, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 22–25 June
2008, AC2008-1329.
5. F. Yildiz and K. Coogler, Development of a renewable
energy course for a technology program, Proceedings 2010
ASEE Annual Conference, Louisville, Kentucky, 20–23 June
2010, AC2010-1232.
6. F. Falcone, T. Davidovits, E. Schacht and M. Wahlstrom,
Integration of modern energy storage design practices into
university automotive engineering programs, Proceedings
2010 ASEE Annual Conference, Louisville, Kentucky, 20-
23 June 2010, AC2010-1388.
7. R. Chen, D.Goodman, A. Izadian and E. Cooney, Teaching
renewable energy through hands-on project-based learning
for engineering technology students,Proceedings 2010ASEE
Annual Conference, Louisville, Kentucky, 20-23 June 2010,